RESOLUTION NO. 2020-3.16
OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF
THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY authorizing the award of A contract FOR THE BALLSTON STREET water, sewer and road improvements to regal utility services, inc.

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bloomingdale received sealed competitive bids on January 30, 2020 for performance of the Ballston Street Water, Sewer and Road Improvements; and


WHEREAS, eight (8) sealed bids were received and opened on January 30, 2020, in accordance with the bid specifications:

1) Regal Utility Services, Inc.


$823,805.85
2) Pacific Construction



$870,496.51
3) ADG Contracting Corp. d/b/a

Crossroads Paving




$919,570.00
4) Mike Fitzpatrick & Son Inc.


$954,871.00

5) Black Rock Enterprises, LLC


$1,099,655.92
6) Reggio Construction



$1,201,510.00

7) MSP Construction Corp.



$1,261,710.00

8) Hutton Construction, LLC



$1,537,245.00

; and

WHEREAS, said bids have been duly reviewed and analyzed by the Borough Engineer and the Borough of Bloomingdale Attorney; and

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law requires that competitive bidding contracts be awarded to the lowest, responsible, responsive bidder; and


WHEREAS, the bid received from Regal Utility Services, Inc. in the total amount of $823,805.85 has been found to be in proper form and in compliance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. §40A:11-23.5 and the specifications as written; and


WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that sufficient funds are available for this purchase.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Borough Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale, in the County of Passaic, and State of New Jersey as follows:

1.
The Borough Council hereby awards a contract to Regal Utility Services, Inc., 731 Warwick Turnpike, Hewitt, New Jersey 07421 for the Ballston Street Water, Sewer and Road Improvements in accordance with the bid specifications in the total amount of $823,805.85.

2.
The Mayor and Borough Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute a contract with Regal Utility Services, Inc. in accordance with its bid for the Ballston Street Water, Sewer and Road Improvements.
3.
The Borough’s Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for this contract.

4.
This resolution and contract shall be available for public inspection in the office of the Borough Clerk.

Record of Council Vote on Passage
	Council person
	aye
	nay
	Abstain
	Absent
	Council person
	aye
	nay
	Abstain
	Absent

	D’Amato
	X
	
	
	
	Juhlin
	X
	
	
	

	Dellaripa
	X
	
	
	
	Sondermeyer
	X
	
	
	

	Hudson
	X
	
	
	
	Yazdi
	X
	
	
	


I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale at an Official Meeting held on March 17, 2020.

_________________________________

Breeanna Calabro, R.M.C.

Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bloomingdale
1
2

